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DEBATES OF THE ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
- Thursday the 12th December, 1996 '

The House met.at 9 A. M. of the Clock in the Assembly Chamber.v |
at D1spur with Mr. Ganesh Kutum, Speaker-in-the Chalr |

: ~ STARRED.. ° .
QUESTIONS AND- ANSWERS

+(To: which oral: answers were given). 1 " iz

Mr. Speaker Now, Starred Questron No 21 Hon'ble member Sn Wazed Ah'

.. Choudhury. .. oos s anh
Re': "*Identlfied Blocks R L S [ (LA _-
Sri Wazed Ali Choudhury asked : . - S
*21. Wlll the Mimster Food & Cw1l Supphes be pleased to state -

(a) : .How many 1dent1ﬁed Blocks are there in the Sta,teJ7

... () Whether all 1dent1ca1 Blocks are Getting R.P.D.S. facllmes 2.

x (c) . What is the total: quantrty of rice to be allotted per head under

;1,;'“

., =~ . RPD.S. Scheme.? ERIERE
SR "(d)v ‘What:is the-total quanttty “of ricé allotted bythe Central Govern
» . .-ment under RP.D:S.. Scheme? T i

Shri Dlgen Chandra Borh (Mimster Food & Civil’ Supphes) rephed
(a) At present there are 217 Blocks m the State i
T® No.o .. .. .
(0 Maxnmum 20, k 8. per famnly per month..
- (d) 10, 900 MT per month. '

* &) ece SRt GIRs W S N, mﬁwﬁ’tﬂmwmﬁsm"
L ﬁWWWﬂWWWIW@WWﬁ%%
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* Shri Abu Saleh Najmuddin : Sir, my question is why the Govei'nment is not
. In a position to lift the total quantlty of Rice allocated,fer RPDS .-

blocks"

&
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* Shn bt Salehi Najmuddm Sn‘ the Govemment of Assam has a‘]ready pro-
.oow iposed 142 blocks totbe covered undér RPDS.: ‘AgamstJ this ‘they
could lift only 10,900 Mt against the total quantity’ of 44,000Mt of

R o [ allotted»by the Central Government under;REDS scheme. My

~ question is why the rest ofithe quantity of rice could not be lifted from

 the FCI by the State Government ? My questionis.yery, specific and

. very clear. v N
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: ﬁmawt@%wﬁmmasﬁa ARl
* w2 TR il (SRY) § WA S WA, Wmm@mﬁwmm
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Mr. Speaker : Now, Starred Questlon No. 25. Questmner Sn Mlsba.hul
Islam Laskar. ,
- Allotment of P.D. S.

| ‘Shn Misbahul Islam Laskar asked :

*25 Will the Mlmster Food & Civil Supphes be pleased to state.

(a) Whether it is a fact that P.D:S. allotment-of Silchar Town
 has been curtailed recently by the present Government?

(b) What was the allotment of P.D. S. in Silchar town on 1-2-
- 96 and: what 1is the allotment of the same on 1- 11-96 2

| Shri Dlgen Chandra Bora (Minister;: Food and C1v11 Supphes) Rephed

(a) Only Partially true.

. ~(b) The -allotment of P.D.S. commodltles made in Sllchar4
~ . town on 1-2-96 and 1- 11-96 are’ as follows:

1-2-96 O 1-11:96
Rice 9638.60 Quintals ~ 6873.18 Qutls
S.K.Oil 231442 Lts. - - 132327 Lts.
‘Wheat 18,100.00Qt. - 17,150 Qt.

. ‘Suger 841.69Qt 1109.00 Qt.

*- Shri Misbahul Islam: Hon'ble Speaker Sir, why the P.D.S. allotment
Silchar town has been curtailed recently by the present Gov-
ernment. May I know from the Hon'ble Minister Supply that
under what ratio the P.D.S. items are distributed in silchar
town as well as Vlllage area ?

* Speech ot corrected
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'Mr Speaker : Now Starred Questlon No. 30. Questloner Dr. Ardhendu
o Kumar Dey. |

" Re: No of Appomtmen»t,
Dr. Ardhendu Kumar Dey asked :
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- * 30. Will the Minister of Lahoﬁf & Employment be pleased to state:

.13)" Whether it is a fect that Employment Exchange Act. 1959
is oﬁen violated by many employers within the state ?

b) If so; what‘should be Govemment attion agamst such
. Violation? :

Shn Pham Bhusa_n Choudhary (Mnuster Labour and Employment) re-
phed. el

17

. &

a) There have been some cases of vmlatlon of the provi-::,

sions of the Employment Exchanges (Compulsary Notlﬁca-
tion of Vacancies) Act, 1959 by the employers

b) Actions is taken as per prov131ons of the afore said Act.

| *wWﬁmeWw QW@WWW‘T%W

A CROR NEY R - SIGT 2

WW(@)WWW @W 3 VBt GF5 41 ARTEIBH
. foeTe 135t 3 e @ﬁ@mﬂawtqmwﬁ &5 3fowry .

WWW8WW@QWWW2€CQI

- ( Stalred _Question No. 31to 35 and Nos 37 to 40 could not
‘be taken up as the Question Hour was over, However, the said

‘Question, deemed to have been laid on the table of the house a

- with replies. there.to ). ,
Re Natlonal Watershed Development PrOJect.

Shri Abdul Mugqtadir Choudhaury asked : _
* 31. Will the Minister of Agriculture be pleased to state -

(@ How many projects have been taken under Natioal Watershed
‘Development Project in Rainfed Areas within Karimganj Dis-

trict and iow many Hector of lands have been taken under

these Projects within Karimganj District ?

(b) What are the amount sanctioned against each project and what
~ is the actual amount released and utilised in Karimganj Dis-

* Speech not corrected
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trict from 1991-92 to.1994-957 |

V(c).,. , Area covered by-each micro- ‘watershed project and the hnds
- of benef:t given under mtergrated Development‘? :

Shn Chandra Mohan Patowary - (Mlmster of Agnculture) replied:
5 a)~ S 4 (four) NWDPRA Pro_]ects taken under n KanmganJ Dis-" -
ooootmet. : S
: it These pro;ects covers 27 10. 39 Hactor |
) v Since 1991:92 to 1994-95

hProj.e.ct o ._Amount ‘ Amount 7 Amount

| . . ,;: V ,_Sanctloned (Lakhs) released: (lakhs) utlllsed (Lakhs)
| Barmcherra 155124 6390 . 3956
2. Anduacherra  13.0788 6833 . .. 4853
3. Borcherra .- 18_.60,70'_ S 0.51-8.7&":[ p ,~0.;51v878"f
Dohalia
4Baghaeherra 15 8406 | ;, 1920 - '_ 1920
@©) Anea covered under each NWDPRA are.as follows_.;:" '
Name ofPro_;eet o Areacover - it
1. Barunncherra NWDPRA' 72355 Hactor

- 2. Anduacherra ’ B 638.00 - |

‘3. Barcherra =~ S 1"755.53 """,.'

4. Baghaeherra o - 59325 "

1. AnduscheraNWDPRA

") NoRaininggiven - . - . FNos

b) Establishment of composit Nurssaxy - 1No
c) Establishment of Kissan Nurssary - . 1No.

.
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d)
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)

i) :

-3)

k)

[

Estabhshment of Baram Chetnakendta -

.Crop Demonstratton
-Dry land Hortlculture (1Iee)

Agro Forestry (tree) -
Composit Pit _(fal_nl_ly)
Homsteed Garden -

| House hold prodl;ctibh benefit

Life fencing )
Gully control fneasure o
Bank estabhshment_.wkqgk;_,
Loe'se-Boulder work
Earthen structure S

i "-BanmcherraNWDPRA o

No of Trammg glven .
Estabhshmentof comp031t nurssary
Estabhshment of Klssannurssary

Crop demosuauon |
Agro Forestry (tree)
Dry land Horuculture (tree)
Compost plta(famﬂy)

_ Homstead Garden

Household productlon system
Gully control Measure
Life Fencing

QUESTIONS & ANSWERS - %/

4 lNo .. : : »
63 Nos (231 Hactor)

| 862 Nos o
6700 Nos_ o
10.0,'N0§-.:
' 101 'N'os..,.. o

20 Nos. ..
50.Nos .,

| 605 Nos. . g
57 Nos.

40 Nos

4Nos

.4 INo. .
- 1No.. |
Estabhshment of Baram Chetna Kendra -- | L
s Nos -

1 No.

8000 Nos
1331 Nos
200 Nos

378 Nos

173 Nos

- 74 Nos

5270 RMT
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m. " Bank Stablisation U L 37 v
n Life chsck dam - : - 50 Nos
~o.. Loose Boulder check - Cn :"25 NOS. |
p. anrthen structre - 26 NOS o
q Plammgofshrubs o 2463 NOS e S
iif) Barcherra NWDPRA N | | }) SR °
No. of training held © days) - '1‘N‘6’.“ S
Composit Nurssary - 1No.”
Kissan Nurssary - 10 Nos
Establishment of Barani Chetna Kendra -~ 1 No, ,
Crop Demqnst_rangn ) - 49Nos | A
Agro Forestry (frees) - 3000 Nos -
Dry land Horticulture (trees) - 1500 Nos -
Compost pit (famﬂy) - 309Nos-
Homstead Gardex - SR 13 Neg T
Householdpmducuonsystem o R ’~510'vNo's¢" | |
Lifefencing  * "' "¢ 7T g0 Rvr
Vegltatlve contour hedge v - 16 Hac,
Bank stablisation | - 2000RMT <
' Brush Wood dam | 7 . . 200 Nos'
‘Sunken pond”~ > 15 Nos
Earthen sriuctare - 18 Nos
Planting of trees - 3000 Nos
Vegetative ( Non-Arable land Filter stip) - 500 RM

'//é?,-
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1996 QUESTIONS & ANSWERS T 7
* 30 will the M1mster of Labour & Employment be pleased to state:

a) Whether, it is afect that Employment Exchange Act. 1959

is often violated by many employers w1thm the state 7

b) If so, ‘what should be Government acuon agamst such}
"Violation? A -7

Shn Phani Bhusan Choudhary (Mlmster Labour and Employment) re-
 plied. :

a) There have been some cases of wolaﬂon of ‘the provi-~

sions of the Employment Exchanges (Compulsary Notifica-
tion of Vacancies) Act, 1959 by the employers

b) Actions is taken as per provisions of the afore said Act.

| *wwﬁwwwﬁwww @WMWW‘“%WL

mm@m GG ?

+ Sedige m(@)ﬁmwwm & TS @YB! (6 1 AR IO
- fooge 135t b GRbEw @ivS iRk st txral ©iF S5t cass?f%sm”

- R G 8 WiT R/qR I Mo i frarczzrl 0 - -
( Sta:_red Question No. 31 to 35 and Nos 37 to 40 could not
‘be taken up as the Question Hour was over, However, the said
Question, deemeéd to have been laid on the table of the house

~ with replies there to").
Re : Natmnal ‘Watershed Development Project.

Shri Abdul Mugqtadir Choudhaury asked :
* 31. Will the Minister of Agriculture be pleased to state :-
(@ How many projects have been taken under Natioal Watershed -

Development Project in Rainfed Areas within Karimganj Dis-
trict and how many Hector of lands have been taken under

these Projects within Karimganj District ?

(b) What are the amount sanctioned against each project and what
is the actual amount released and utilised in Karimganj Dis-

* Speech not corrected
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trict from 1991-92 to ] 1994-95? |

(c). " Area covered by each m1cro watershed pl’O]ect anq the kmds
-7 . of benefit ; glven under mtergrated Development? o

; Shn Chandra Mohan Patowary (Mnuster of Agnculture) rephed

a) S 4 (four) NWDPRA Pro_|ects taken under in Kanmganj Dis-
S et o
i These prq]ects covers 2710 39 Hactor |
b) ~ Since 199192 to 1994-95 . ... .
vPro.j'ect . ‘Amount ~ Amount © ~  Amount
: Sanctloned (Lakhs) released: (lakhs) utilised (Lakhs)
1. Barrncherra 15.5124 - 6390 -3 956
2 Anduacherra 13.0788 76833 . 4853
3. Borcherra = 18.6070 - ,'o;5187‘8 '051;878-1 |
Dohaha , ‘. S R ~ |
4. Baghacherra  15:8406 - 1920 - 1920 ¢
(c) - Arrea xcovered mder each NWDPRA are.as follows Lo
Name of Pro_lect ‘_ o Aréacover L
1. Barunncherra NWDPRA 72355 Hactor
2. Anduacherra . 638.00 - " '
‘3.Barcherra - .. 75553 "
4. Baghacherra . , . 59325 "
1. AnduacherraNWDPRA o
' a) NoRaining given . ¥ Nos’
b) Establishment of composit NurSsely_ - 1No
c) Establishment of Kissan Nlifssary - 1 No.

/

s

T
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d) Establlshment of Barani Chetnakendra- . 1 No. .

e) Crop Demonstration = - 463 Nos (231 Hactor)

F@®@ ™o aoe o

~ f) Dry land Horticulture (tree) - 862 Nos -

g) Agro Forestry (tree) - 7 6700 Nos

h) Composit Pit (family) .- 100 Nos.  ~

i) - Homsteed Garden R - 252 I}I‘os.“‘:. -

HE House hold production benefit - - 101 Nos..

k) Life fencing I | . 20Nos.

1) Gully control measure - 50 Nos

m) Bank estat'ilishment'vs-rork .~ 605 Nos.

n) Loose Boulder work “ . 57Nos.

o) Earthen structure SR - 40 Nos.

i) BaruncherraNWDPRA : o .
No of Training given =~ . = .~ 4 Nos |
‘Estabhshment-of composit -nljrssaty - INo
Estabhshment of Kissan nurssary - 1 N‘o. |
Estabhshment of Baram Chetna Kendr; j-'-: ”}1' No.

Crop demostratlon S . 535 Nos
Agro Forestry (ee) - 8000 Nos |
Dry land Horticulture (tree) - 1331 Nos
Compost pit (famjly) N ' - 200 Nos

i. Homstead Garden | o - 378 Nos
Household production system - 173 Nos
Gully control Measure - 74 Nos
Life Fencing =~ . 5270 RMT

il
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m. " Bank Stablisation S . 3127 RMT o
n Life check dam - 50 NOS | s }"{ 5
" o.. Loose Boulder check o - 25 Nos ,
p. _Earthen structure , - - '26 Nos . , 'j
q. Plantmg qf shrubs o 2463 Nos - - o,
iif) Barcherra NWDPRA =~ P L ) §
2 No. of training held‘(6.vd‘ays) - 1No. | .
b. . Composit Nu‘rssary ' - 1No. o
. © - Kissan Nurssary | | - 10 Nos ~
d  Establishment of Baran; Chetna Kendra - 1 No. , "
~e. Crop Demonstrat:on = 49Nos . S
£ Agro Forestry (trees) S - 3000 Nos:"-
g Dry land Homculture (trees) L '_‘-_1500._,N‘0\S:' '
h  Compost pit (famﬂy) o ,309'N.os
i HomsteadGarden . D 17Nes
j. Householdproducuonsystem r : - 50 Nos ™
k Lfefacng = - 1000RMT_
L Vegitative contour hedge - 16Hac.
m Bank stablisation - 2000 RMT
‘0 Brush W&od dam - 200 Nos
0. Sunken pond ) - 15 Nos
p. Earthen srtucture - 18 Nos
q. Planting of irees . | - 3060 Nos
L Vegetative (Non-Aiable land Filter strip) - 500 RM
w0
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UNSTARRED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Re: New llcences for Chakki Mill.
Shri Afalur Rahman asked T

5 l lel the Mimster of food & Cwll supphesbe pleased to state :

v (a), " How many new hcences were. 1ssued for Modem Chakki Mﬂl
: andChaquMllaﬁerl-6-96‘? Ly .

®)  How Many permit/licences were 'iséue'd' fbr.S.KhOil.ﬁ'om '

Government end after 1-6-96 ?
Shri Digen Chandra Bora (Minister of Food & Civil Supphes) rephed

a) Licences for installation of Modem Chaqu Mills or Chaqu Mills are
~ notnecessary.

b) Issuuance of retailer hcences for SK. 011 has been stopped with eﬂ‘ect .
~ from 24 - 7- 96. However, 45 licences for S.K. Oil had been issued -

. during the period from 1-6-96 to 23 -7-96

Re: Closed down of the Estalte
Shri Sambhusing Mallah asked :

52. Wil the Minister Labour & Employmet be pleased to state,

v

T L
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(@) Whether the Government is aware that the Chargola Tea Estate, Single
Charra Tea Estate and Magura Tea Estate have been closed down?

(b) . Whether the Government will be pleased to take initiative to solve the
~ problem by enteringinto negotiation with the owners of both the Tea Gar-
dens considering the untold suﬁ‘enngs ofthe Tea Workers 7

Shri Phani Bhusan Choudhury (Mimster Labour & Employment) rephed

a) - None of the Tea Estates has been closed down
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Re : ) Prlces of the Essentlal Commodmes o
Shri Sarat Borkakati asked :

58. Will the Minister of Food & Civil Supplies be pleased to state -

a) .

What is the wholesale & Retail Price of the following essennal

~ commodities on 1st December, 1996 and what was the prices of

.. those commodities during 1st May, 1996 ?

)

i) -

Rlce of all varieties.

Atta,

4 5
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' open Market ?

QUESTIONS & ANSWERS 31
Masur Dal.  (List should be submitted) 5 L
MoogDal.  (On the table of the House)

' Masterd oil._

Salt (lodiesed)
Potato. : :
What is the F.C.L price rate of wheat and what is the retail pnce

rate of Atta in the open Market ?

Whether the total quantity of & 'heat aﬁer mﬂhng is dastnbuted
through PD.S.?

If not, what is the percentage of Atta is allowed to be sold in

Sn Dlgen Chandra Bora (Mimster Food & vail Supphes) rephed

2)

List of wholesale and Retail pnces of the essential commodmes
on 30-11-96 (1st December/96 was a Sunday) and 1st May,

1996 is enclosed. (See Annexnre 1)

by

©)
d)

The FC.L pnce rate of wheat i is Rs 402/- per quintle and the
retail price rate of Atta in the open Market is in between Rs. 9.00

and Rs. 9.50 per kg.

Not always.

Unlifted Atta is allowed to be sold in the open Market at
Government fixed price as per standing mstructton |
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Re: Establlshment of Agrlculture growth centre at mankachar
Shri Aminul Islam asked :

60. Will the Minister of Agriculture be pleased to state :

a)

Whether the Deptt. is aware of the fact that during earlier tenure
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of A.G.P. Government, one Agriculture Growth Centre was
sanctioned at Mankachar and subsequently 2 Nos. of bulldmg

were constructed ?
b) Isitafact that no further developmental work was-done to make,
the aforesaid Growth Centre a fullfiledged one ?
' ¢) What does the present Government propose to make the Growth
Centre a fullfiledged one ?7 .
Shri Chandra Mohan Patowary ( Minister of Agriculture) replied :
-a) Yes. ’
'b) Nota fact.

¢) The Government has proposed to develop and strengthen the
Agricultutre Growth Centre during 9th Five Years Plan and to

- make themas Centres for agncultural actmty
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Re : Wheat alloﬁnent.
_ Shri Prithibi Majhi asked :
62- *Wi]l the Minister of Food and C1v1l Supphes be pleased to state :

2) What is the total quantity of wheat allotted to the state by the

Central Government | every month ?

b) - What 1sthe policy of the Government to allot wheat Mills ?
c) Isit a fact that some Mxlls are allotted Major g quanuty ofwheat'?
Shn Dlgen Chandra Bora (Mimster Food and Civil Supplies) rephed

a) Quantity of wheat allotted. by the Central Government. is not
same every month.

by Such a]locat:on of wheat recelved ﬁ'om the Central Gow;emment
- is distributed to the Atta Mills. as per

" Governnifent Notification No: SDB; 76/92/PT/4, dated 24-3-92.
. ©)  Wheatis allott'ed’to:theAtta'-l\/Iills~as per Governme

- milling capacity, past pe:formance and- thelr ablhtyto produce
‘standard quahty attag -
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RE : Collection of Land Revenue.
Shri Mohini Basﬁmatry asked :

67. Will the Minister of Revenue, be pleased to State :

r

a) Is it a fact that some officer workers of the Bijni Sub-Deputy'

Collector office are not submitting the proper accounts amounting

to Rs. 2,00,000/- (two lakhs) of the land Revenue Collected |

money in to the Government Treasury ?

b) Will the Government i inquire in to this and take necessary actions
against the persons found in default ?

e) If yes, when?
- d) Ifnot, why ?
Dr. Zoii Nath Sarmah (Minister of Reveme) replied: : ,
a) No staff of Bljm Circle ofﬁce Wa&mvolwénkam&m
b) Ques'uon does ot arise: . ’
¢ Doesnot anse -

d) Does not~ar1se
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Re: Amount Received.

Sri Rashidul Haque asked :

70. Will the Minister of Revenue be plased to state :

a) What is total amount received by the State Governement from
Central Government for Relief and Rehabilitation of affected
people of the last unprecendent flood in the state ?

b) - State the amount of expenditure committed by Government in
district wise and departments wise for Relief and Rehabilitation ?

Dr. Zoii Nath Sammah (Minister of Revenue) replied :

a) Am zmount of Rs. 2813.25 lakhs in 3 equal instalments and an
additional amount of Rs. 2100.00 lakhs i.e. total Rs. 4913.25
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- lakhs has been recewed from the central Government till date i

b) An amount of Rs 11. 17 crores have been released ) far

(Dlstnct wise and Department wise posmon gtven in the enclosed

statement) (See Annexure Il)
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Re : ~ Expiry of léases of tea Garden -
Sri Holiram Terang and R
Shri Chandra Kanta Terang asked
72. Will the Mmlster of Revenue be pleased to state
a) Isit true that leases to some Tea Garden would €xpire soon ?
b) If yes, the name of the Tea Garden and year of exXpiry.

¢) Whether the Government plans to grant leases to these Tea
Gardens again ? ,
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d) What is the Government’s Policy on thls ?

Dr. Zoii Nath Saamah (Minister of Revenue) rephed o

a)  Yes, on31/3/97. -

b) . Details along with name of such tea Garden will be ﬁlrmshed in
the House later on (as soon as the complete mformanon recelved

~ from respectlve Deputy Comm1ss1oner)
c)  Yes, ) .
d) Pohcy on new lease penod has not been dec1ded yet

Re: Rlver eroded’ famnlles .
Shri Sheikh Abdul Hatmd asked

73. Will the Mmtster of Revenue be pleased to State

- a) Is 1t afact that the deputy Commlss1oner Barpeta vide letter No.
'BRS-45/86/626, dated 27th February,1989-called report for the
latest position Regarding alloted to Gejnabi Ahmed and othegs 27

nver erodedfamﬁes at Govmdapur Révenue ?
b) s so :whatxs the report and action taken thereof 7

‘Dr. ZetLNathSarmah(Mimsterﬁf Revemle) rephed

a) Ttismot-a fact. Thefact is-that the deputy commissioner, Barpeta
.vide_his-letter dated 27-2-89 called for allotment of Garabad

* Khas land at the rate of 1 (one ) Bigha | per family for 23 families
| (not 27 families as stated)
'b) The Deputy Commissioner, Barpeta has not recelved any report
from the Circle Oﬂicer Bagbor till date.
R 3 Tt g Qe | ‘
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Re: Distribution of land patta,
Shri Abdur Roufasked :
75. Will the Mlmster of Revenue be pleased to state :

(a) How many bighas-of land char villages of assam had been glven
for issuance of patta upto march, 1996 ?

(Figure may be quoted’ljxstnct wxse)

b) How manybxghas of land ﬁ'om char v111ages of Assam has been

glvenbfcr isseance: of patta with- aﬁ’ect from June 1996 to
.- October, 1996, :

Pr. Zoii Nath Sarma (Mimseerof Revenne) rephed

@ Land mmrmg 597-B 1K S-Leasas of kamrup Dlstnct,
105%9-8’)4@ 10 Leassas of ‘Goalpara District, 13488-B 3-K 7
Leassas of Barpeta District, 1923-B 1K 9-Leassas of Nalbari
District, 119-B 1-K 9 Leassas of Darrang District, 4165-B 2K

. 12 Lessas of Dhubri District had been given for i issuance of Patta
upto March, 1996.

b) No land had been given for issuance of patta for the period from
June, 1996 to October; 1996.

Re Re-settlement of Land.
Shri Anwar Hussain Laskar asked -

76. Will the Minister of Revenue!ae@ed to state::

a) Whether the Re-settlementt of land im the Cachar District has
already been comypiieted ? If yes, whem ? If not, the reasons

A

&lj ’
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thereof? L _

Whether the dates of settlement were announced properiy 7
yes, when and the media ? Whether the re-settlement records are -

" available for verification by the owner/ tenant ? If yes, where ? If

" not, the reasons thereof ?
: Whetherthekhaslandandthecelhngﬂn'plusland dlsm'buted/

alloted to the people ? If yes, the names of the beneﬁclanes with

~ address and quantity of land alloted ?

‘Whether there is any proposal form the Government's and to

. provide Kha/ ceiling surplus land to the educated unemployed to

start Tea or Rubber or Coffee Gardens ? If yes, the quantity of

" land to be provided to those educated unanployed who afe
V-MmmngmstmtmchMes? R -

Dr- Zou NathSarma(Mimsta' ofRevemle)rephed

a)

o

NoRe-setdement operation i8 aumeconsumlngprogramme It '

‘isinprogress as per programme.

“Yes,"Onr 15-10-88 and through a Notification in Assam Gazette,

" "No, it is not made ready for public verification at present stage

of operation, It will' be available for pubhc information in due
course as per pmwsmn .of Revenue Rulesmvanousstages -

. Yes, Only the landless people are eligible to get Khas/ ceiling
~ surplus land as per provision of the Para-I of land Policy 1989.

Itwiﬂtakeumetoco]lectmemfomauonﬁ'omtheDlsmasofthe |

- «enfire state.

d

Yes, 4 (four) hectares in case of individual educated unemployed
land-less youth and in case of registered Co-operative Society at
the above rate i.e. 4 (four) hectares to each member of the

Society.
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Q) Cﬁ@%ﬁ%m@ﬁaw—  3¢0.00 B
) W'Pﬂ?ﬁ'%ﬁ oIS 32F° TR TV ©00.00 BH
Re : Agriculture Policy. o ' o
Dr. Ardhendu Kumar Dey asked

84. Will the Minister of Agnculture be pleased to State
a) Whether Government has mtroduced any new Agn culture Pohcy
in Assam? :
b) Ifso, from when that scheme was mtroduced ?

Shri Chandra Mohan Patowary replied :
-a) No. T
b) Does not anse
Re : Land advisory Commlttee. .
Shri Abdul Muqtadlr Choudhury asked _
85. Will the Minister, Labour & Employment be pieased Yo State :

a) Whether the land. allotted by the Land advisory Committee,
Karimganj, for the establishment of I Kanmganj, has been finally
accepted by the Govemment ?

'b) If so, the progress ‘made so far ?

‘c) If not, the reason: thereof ?
'd) How many trades have been mtroduced by I, Karimganj, so

far 7
- €) Whether the Govemment will consider the introduction of more
need based 'Trade" like “Electrician" Fitter etc.?

Shri Pham Bhusan Choudhury (Mlmster Labour & Employment ) rephed
a) Yes. :
b) PWD. is yet to take over the land.
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©©) Since the land could not be taken over by BW.D. 1o progress
could be made. . L

d) 3 (Three) Trades namely Refrigeration, Air condition Mechanic

- and Dress making,

€) Introduction of new trades will be possible only when sufficient

accommodation can be made available or when the own building
-comes up. .
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Prov1ded that a question not reached for oral answer may be
-answered after the end of the question hour with the permission
of the Speaker if the minister represnts to the Speaker that the
* question is one of the special pubhc interest to which desired to
- give a reply.
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ittt SR

Mr. Speaker : Honb'le Members may kindly submit a notice under rule 49, 1

shall look into this. _ o . |
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 Mr. Speaker : A point of order shall reiaxéd-to.thé interpretation enforcement of
B t!lls rule and such article of the constitution regulate the business
. of the house and shaj rise a question which is within the

o .‘_,-‘9°ngnizgncé ofthe Speaker, - i
Dr. Hiten Goswm_‘i * We give a notice on thlsmatter ,
Mr. Bharat Ch. Narah : 1 give the Structure against the minister.
Mr. Condpan - Mr.:Speaker Sir lee us a ruline e .
, > -ruling we will honour. Otherwise
‘ ‘Wembef.'~Walkedrout). e L :
e ORI 4T 7% B o0 <t 4 | I TS e
TR S & R ws "‘ﬁ‘i’*’fm@@nﬁwwwmﬁﬁaﬁﬁﬁa
TS ARG 571 ey -
(PRI TRy




1996

DISCUSSION DURING ZERO HOUR 51
Islam, Shrii Brindaban Goswami and Shri Nizamuddin Khan. I

" now call upon Hon'ble Member Shri Prafulla Goswami to raise
- his Zero Hour Motion, which appeared in a news item pubhshed_

in 'Dainik Assam' dated 11.12.96 under the caption. “ *RFR
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action on receipt of complaint. Now I want to allowe another

- zero hour matter which was raised yésterday with the sense of the

House I want to take up to-day.
Now I call upon Shri Mustafa Sahidul Islam to raise his zero hour

motion which was published in 'Ajir Batori' dt. 9.12.96 under the
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hospital facilities and water supply. Sifit e witet oot 513 Wi
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1996 21-9-96 the persons who have obtained scheduled tribeg
certificate are entilled to the all the benifits available to the
scheduled tribes even after expiry of the ordinance they can
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continue to get the benefits.
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Mr. Speaker  Now, Zero Hourls Over.

RN 7 ¢ "E’B WW@WWW@ Sir, pomt of order wh1ch relate to the

interpretation of enforcement of this Rules Sir, %1% 65wt areR sives
IR Ay Then read out a portion from the newspaper "Sentinej"
(dt. 12-
Assembly Secretary that they would be looking a 'censure' motion in

the House againgt the State Home Department which is under the
Chief Minister's direct chiarge. Sir, censure motion Members, desiring

12:96) Thirty eight Congress Legislators have intimated the
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to move‘(interrupﬁon). S |

Mr. Speaker : Please sit down.

Shri Bharat Chandra Narah : My pointis Whether there isa noﬂce of Ad] ournment
motion, until and unless you allow to move. There isno 1r1terpretatron
of law. My point is whether there is any cepSure motion tabled by38.
Congress () members. ' I ' "

Mr. Speaker I have received awrltten point of order from the Hon'ble Member
Shri Hemen Das tnggermg the matter Whlch 1s raised now. The point

 raised by Hon'ble Member ShnHemenDaswrthregardtothecensure
) ;Motlon isdead. The Leader of the Opposrtlon, Hon'ble Member Shri "
“ ’A " .SIIVIUS Condpan and others submltted motlon of censurmg and is
. | provmg of the Hon'ble Mimster in charge for Home under Rule 133
'sub-rule )] and Rule 2 (a) In fact, there is no  rule: In our Rules i in
- Rule 2 (a) for submnssron of th1s type of mouon However I have also
received awnttenwrthdrawal letter from theHon‘ble Manber, Leader
| iof the Opposrtlon and [ do not feel any actron Thank you, )
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MATTER UNDER RULE 301 ;,;

Mr Speaker I call upon Hon'ble member Nizamuddm Khan to draw the attention

.of the mlmster of state WPT under ule 301

Shn Nizamuddm Khan : Under Rule 301 I wouldhke to draw the attenuon of the
*'Hon'ble Mimster of State, wélﬁ\re of plams Tribles & Backward classes

e ‘by rammg the mater under Role 301 of the Rules of prooedure and
E conduct of the Busmess in Assam Leglslattve Assembly to thenews
) xtem appmng in the 'Dainik Agradoot' dated 26th November 1996
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Mr. Speaker Now item No. 4. Hon'ble Chief Minister to lay, ‘
Sri Prafulla kumar Mahanta (ChiefMinister) : Sir, Ibegtolay The Assam General
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" Sales Tex (Amendment) Rules, 1996.'(Notiﬁ'catio'n) No.FTX. 60/
93/136. dated 29-6-96. ~ o :

“Mr. Speaker : Now item No. 5. |
© Sr Prafulla KumarMahanta (Ch1ef Minister) Sir, I beg to lay 'The Assam General

Sales Tex (Amendment) Rules, 1996, (Notification) No. DTX. 60/
93/146 dt. 26-9-96. ' ‘

;. Mr. Speaker NowitemNo. 6. ¢ .. " ;,

Sri Prafulla Kumar Mahanta (Chief Minister) - S1r 1 beg to Iay the Notlﬁcatlon No.
‘ ASEB (RE) 100/94/116, dated 28-8-96 amending the Assam State
-~ Electricity Board (General) Servme) Regulailon (for Oﬁcers) 1960.

Mr. Spmker Now item No. 7.

Sri Prafulla Kumar Mahanta (Chlef Ivﬁmster) Sir, I beg to-lay: Nottﬁcatlon No.
ASEB /PLT/199/75/Pt-11/25 dated 1-9-95 amenmngtheAssam State
ElectnmtyBoard Engineering ServweRegulauon, 1973. o

Mr. Speaker Now 1temNo 8

Sri Prafulla Kumar Mahanta (Chief Mimster) Sir, I beg to lay the Enght Annual
Report of Assam Mineral Development Coxporatlon Ltd. for the yem'

1990/91
Mr. Speaker Item No. 9.

 Shri Phani Blusan Choudhury (Minister) : Si, IbegtolayTheAssamunemployment

Assistance (Amendment Scheme, 1995. (NotlﬁcauonNo GLR(RC).~
43/81/Pt-II/36 dt 22nd Feb. 1996

Mr. Speaker ItemNo 10.

SthhamBhusanChoudhury(Mimsta) Sir, IbegtolayTheAssamePmuons '
Provident fund and Pension Fund and Deposit linked Insurance Fund -
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(Amendment) Scheme, 1996, (Notification No. GLR (RC) 6/81/102
dt. the 27/30th Sept. 1996.

Mr. Speaker : The House stands adjourned till 8.30 A M. tomorrow the 13th
December 1996

L

ADJOURNMENT |

TheHousethenstood adjoummedatll 55AM. t1118 30 A.M Tomorrow the
13thDecember 9%, . . B

D. Talukdar -

2 Dispur:. R 4 Secretaxy .
The 12 thDecember, 1996~ . - AssamLeglslauveAssembly
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ANNEXURE - 11

12% Deéember

Statement showmg the fund released to the dlstncts
: for the year 1996-97 mcludmg departments

1. Kammp 1447000.
2.  Bongdigion o - 4597325
3. - Goalpara | - - . . 1,50,000
4. Bompeta .- 21,04,475
5. Nalbari, - l 19,33,000
6. Slvasagaar : 20,07,000 .
7. -~ Dhemaji '1,17,14,000
8. " Sonitpur. -1,95,000 -
9.  Morigaon 2883911
10, Nagaon: 6,40,116
1. Tosikia . .. '19,50,000
12. Dibrugath - -, T 18,00,226
13, Jorhat ¢ © 49,95000
14. North Lakhimpur 167,94,000 -
15. Damang: - ~5,80,000
16. Kokrajhar ~ 1,60,000
17.  Golaghat © 17,00,000
18. Dhubri 17,37,000
19. Karimganj 2,98,000°
20. Hailakandi 2,90,000
21. Cachar $2,05,000
23 N.C.Hills 1,70,000

Total Rs. 4,93,52,053
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1996 | - ANNEXURE

4 Statement showing the fund Proposedto be released -
to the Department for the year 1996 - 97

5.00 Crores

Total

1. 'Flood _Cox;trol Department Rs

2. PublicWe;ks Department Rs 5.00 Crores

| m 3. Agl-ieulmreDeparun:mt- o Rs "5.00 Crores

| 4. Iﬁigaﬁoni?eparnneﬁ , Rs l'.SQ Croree
5. Health & FW, Deper&neet Rs. 0.50 Créreé |

6. ) FofeetDepatunent - Rs 0.50 Crores.
7.. | VeteﬁnaryDepM‘ . Rs. 030 Crores

8. PHE. Department Rs 0.20 Crores

| 9. ChaarAreasDevelepelentDeparenem. Rs 0.20 Crores

Rs. 18.20 Crores



